

J.C. Sharma versus State of Himachal Pradesh & Others

CWPOA No.4451 of 2019

[Item No.D-23]

03.07.2025 Present: Mr. Sameer Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

Counsel for the parties shall seek instructions as to whether any scheme is in place under which the parents of a government employee are entitled to claim benefits for medical reimbursement.

List on **28.07.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

July 03, 2025
[Shivender/Himani]